assets and unfavorable lease-related liabilities are identified. In the historical results of both Ahold and
Delhaize, the unwinding of these liabilities were reported as part of rent expense, while the amortization
of the intangible asset were reported as amortization expense. This resulted in a mismatch of the net
PPA effect of similar items on the basis that they relate to either an asset or a liability.

Ahold Delhaize's historical information has therefore been restated so that the amortization of the
favorable lease-related asset is no longer reported as depreciation and amortization expense but is
instead reported as rent expense.

Presentation of unfavorable lease liabilities
Unfavorable lease-related liabilities recognized upon an acquisition have historically been presented as
onerous contract provisions by Ahold Delhaize. However, because these liabilities do not have
uncertainty with respect to amount and timing, a decision has been made to now present these as other
liabilities instead of provisions.

The adjustments to Ahold Delhaize’s 2015 comparative amounts for these changes in presentation are
as follows:

€ million

January 3,
2016

as reported
Changes in

presentation

January 3,
2016

as restated

Consolidated balance sheet

Non-current liabilities

Provisions 731 (92) 639

Other non-current liabilities 318 92 410

Current liabilities

Provisions 260 (12) 248

Other current liabilities 1,573 12 1,585

€ million

Q4
2015

as reported
Changes in

presentation

Q4
2015

as restated
 2015

as reported
Changes in

presentation
 2015

as restated

Consolidated statement of cash flows
Depreciation, amortization and
impairments 255 (3) 252 1,043 (11) 1,032
Release of favorable and unfavorable
leases — — — — 2 2
Operating cash flows before changes in
operating assets and liabilities 646 (3) 643 2,390 (9) 2,381
Changes in other non-current assets, other
non-current liabilities and provisions (21) 3 (18) (33) 9 (24)

€ million

Q4
2015

as reported
Changes in

presentation

Q4
2015

as restated
 2015

as reported
Changes in

presentation
 2015

as restated

Note 5. Expenses by nature

Depreciation and amortization 241 (3) 238 1,004 (11) 993

Rent expenses and income - net 146 3 149 621 11 632

Summary report, Fourth quarter and Full year 2016

Summary financial statements

Page 17/37

Cost alignment for online business
In 2016, Ahold Delhaize changed the presentation of the income statement to align the presentation of
costs across its online businesses. The change resulted in certain reclassifications within the 2015
income statement. In Q4 2015, the reclassifications resulted in a decrease to cost of sales of
€27 million (FY 2015: €75 million) and increases to selling expenses and general and administrative
expenses of €23 million (FY 2015: €63 million) and €4 million (FY 2015: €12 million), respectively.

The adjustments to Ahold Delhaize’s 2015 comparative amounts for the changes in presentation are as
follows:

€ million

Q4
2015

as reported
Changes in

presentation

Q4
2015

as restated
 2015

as reported
Changes in

presentation
2015

as restated

Net sales 9,786 — 9,786 38,203 — 38,203

Cost of sales (7,122) 27 (7,095) (27,835) 75 (27,760)

Gross profit 2,664 27 2,691 10,368 75 10,443

Selling expenses (1,966) (23) (1,989) (7,722) (63) (7,785)

General and administrative expenses (311) (4) (315) (1,328) (12) (1,340)

Total operating expenses (2,277) (27) (2,304) (9,050) (75) (9,125)

Operating income 387 — 387 1,318 — 1,318

New and revised IFRSs effective in 2016

Amendments to IAS 1, "Disclosure initiative"
The disclosure initiative clarifies existing disclosure requirements, which do not have a significant effect
on the consolidated financial statements.

Amendments to IFRS 10, IFRS 12 and IAS 28, "Investment entities: Applying the Consolidation
Exception"
These are narrow-scope clarifications of guidance, specifically related to investment entities. Because
Ahold Delhaize is not an investment entity, nor does it have investments in an investment entity, these
amendments do not have an effect on the consolidated financial statements.

[…]

1. Underlying operating income and underlying EBITDA are non-GAAP measures. For a description of these non-GAAP
measures refer to section Use of non-GAAP financial measures at the end of this report.

Summary report, Fourth quarter and Full year 2016

Other information

Page 30/37

Underlying operating income in local currency for Q4 2016 was $237 million for Ahold USA and
$152 million for Delhaize America.

Q4 2015

€ million

Pro forma

Ahold
USA

Delhaize
America

The
Netherlands Belgium

Central and
Southeastern

Europe

Global
Support

Office

Ahold
Delhaize

Group

Operating income (loss) 243 110 143 8 75 (21) 558

Impairments 7 3 8 11 6 — 35
(Gains) losses on the sale of
assets (4) 5 (3) — 3 — 1
Restructuring and related charges
and other 9 7 2 9 2 10 39

Adjustments to operating income 12 15 7 20 11 10 75
Underlying operating income
(loss) 255 125 150 28 86 (11) 633

Depreciation and amortization 156 120 65 34 35 6 416

Underlying EBITDA 411 245 215 62 121 (5) 1,049

Underlying operating income in local currency for Q4 2015 was $278 million for Ahold USA and
$137 million for Delhaize America.

Full year 2016

€ million

Pro forma

Ahold
USA

Delhaize
America

The
Netherlands Belgium

Central and
Southeastern

Europe

Global
Support

Office

Ahold
Delhaize

Group

Operating income (loss) 854 459 578 97 215 (229) 1,974

Impairments 32 6 15 14 7 — 74
(Gains) losses on the sale of
assets (8) 7 2 (4) 2 5 4
Restructuring and related charges
and other 43 66 34 14 7 82 246

Adjustments to operating income 67 79 51 24 16 87 324
Underlying operating income
(loss) 921 538 629 121 231 (142) 2,298

Depreciation and amortization 670 492 288 145 147 23 1,765

Underlying EBITDA 1,591 1,030 917 266 378 (119) 4,063

Underlying operating income in local currency for full-year 2016 was $1,018 million for Ahold USA and
$595 million for Delhaize America.

Summary report, Fourth quarter and Full year 2016

Other information

Page 31/37

Full year 2015

€ million

Pro forma

Ahold
USA

Delhaize
America

The
Netherlands Belgium

Central and
Southeastern

Europe

Global
Support

Office

Ahold
Delhaize

Group

Operating income (loss) 859 483 551 1 165 (160) 1,899

Impairments 20 6 19 17 6 — 68
(Gains) losses on the sale of
assets (10) 9 (8) — 4 — (5)
Restructuring and related charges
and other 53 21 8 68 18 25 193

Adjustments to operating income 63 36 19 85 28 25 256
Underlying operating income
(loss) 922 519 570 86 193 (135) 2,155

Depreciation and amortization 650 476 270 147 142 22 1,707

Underlying EBITDA 1,572 995 840 233 335 (113) 3,862

Underlying operating income in local currency for full year 2015 was $1,023 million for Ahold USA and
$576 million for Delhaize America.

Pro forma underlying income from continuing operations1

€ million

Pro forma
Ahold Delhaize

Group
Q4 2016

Ahold Delhaize
Group

Q4 2015

Ahold Delhaize
Group

FY 2016

Ahold Delhaize
Group

FY 2015

Income from continuing operations 158 366 1,078 1,202

Adjustments to operating income 107 75 324 256

Underlying adjustments to financial expenses 243 2 246 43

Underlying adjustments to income taxes (95) (26) (162) (91)
Underlying income from continuing operations 413 417 1,486 1,410

[…]

measure refer to section Use of non-GAAP financial measures at the end of this report.

2. The number of shares outstanding (1,272,112,616 shares) as of the merger effective date of July 24, 2016, is used as the
basis for the calculation of the pro forma number of shares outstanding for the periods up to the merger date. After the
merger date the actual number of share outstanding are used in the calculation to determine the weighted average number
of shares outstanding for the quarter and year to date. Pro forma basic and underlying earnings per share from continuing
operations are calculated by dividing the pro forma (underlying) income from continuing operations attributable to equity
holders by these numbers of shares outstanding. The weighted average number of shares used for calculating the pro forma
basic and underlying earnings per share for Q4 2016 is 1,272,249,555 and for the full year 2016 is 1,272,157,547.

Summary report, Fourth quarter and Full year 2016

Other information

Page 32/37

Pro forma financial information reconciliations

Group pro forma financial information Q4 2016

€ million

Ahold
Delhaize

IFRS

Remedy
stores and

other

Merger
transaction

costs
Calendar

effect1

Ahold
Delhaize pro

forma

Net sales 15,119 (132) — 518 15,505

Operating income 487 (9) 3 20 501

Impairments 28 (5) — — 23

(Gains) losses on the sale of assets (20) 20 — — —

Restructuring and related charges and other 90 (3) (3) — 84

Underlying Operating income 585 3 — 20 608

1. Calendar effect reflects the results for the period October 1, 2016 - October 9, 2016, since these are included in the pro
forma information. See note under Group Performance section on page 3 for more information.

Pro forma net sales by segment Q4 2016

€ million

Ahold
Delhaize

IFRS

Remedy
stores and

other
Calendar

effect1

Ahold
Delhaize pro

forma

Ahold USA 5,690 (100) — 5,590

Delhaize America 3,675 (9) 303 3,969

The Netherlands 3,226 (18) — 3,208

Belgium 1,164 (5) 121 1,280

Central and Southeastern Europe 1,364 — 94 1,458

Ahold Delhaize Group 15,119 (132) 518 15,505

1. Calendar effect reflects the results for the period October 1, 2016 - October 9, 2016, since these are included in the pro
forma information. See note under Group Performance section on page 3 for more information.

Pro forma operating income by segment Q4 2016

€ million

Ahold
Delhaize

IFRS

Remedy
stores and

other

Merger
transaction

costs
Calendar

effect1

Ahold
Delhaize pro

forma

Ahold USA 214 (22) — — 192

Delhaize America 102 4 — 13 119

The Netherlands 121 9 — — 130

Belgium 20 — — 3 23

Central and Southeastern Europe 69 — — 5 74

Global Support Office (39) — 3 (1) (37)

Ahold Delhaize Group 487 (9) 3 20 501

1. Calendar effect reflects the results for the period October 1, 2016 - October 9, 2016, since these are included in the pro
forma information. See note under Group Performance section on page 3 for more information.

Summary report, Fourth quarter and Full year 2016

Other information

Page 33/37

Pro forma underlying income from continuing operations Q4 2016

€ million

Ahold
Delhaize

IFRS

Remedy
stores and

other

Merger
transaction

costs
Calendar

effect1

Ahold
Delhaize pro

forma

Income from continuing operations 145 (2) 3 12 158

Adjustments to operating income 98 12 (3) — 107

Underlying adjustments to financial expenses 243 — — — 243

Underlying adjustments to income taxes (88) (7) — — (95)

Underlying income from continuing operations 398 3 — 12 413

1. Calendar effect reflects the results for the period October 1, 2016 - October 9, 2016, since these are included in the pro
forma information. See note under Group Performance section on page 3 for more information.

Pro forma free cash flow

€ million
Q4

2016
Q4

2015 2016 2015

Free cash flow Ahold Delhaize 874 401 1,441 1,184

Delhaize prior to merger, July 23, 2016 — 349 (64) 521

Free cash flow Ahold Delhaize combined 874 750 1,377 1,705

Pro forma adjustments1 30 (5) (30) (53)

Pro forma free cash flow 904 745 1,347 1,652

1. Pro forma adjustments are related to the remedy stores, Tom & Co and other divestments, the impact of the exchange rate